Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

11

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP and related rules and regulations
of the SEC requires our management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses, and the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results could
differ from these estimates.
Certain prior year amounts in the accompanying Financial Statements and notes to the Financial Statements have been
reclassified in order to be comparable with the current year classifications. These consist of the December 31, 2017
reclassification of Advertising fund restricted assets to Cash and cash equivalents, Accounts and notes receivable, net
and Prepaids and other current assets and the reclassification of Advertising fund liabilities to Accounts and drafts
payable and Other accrued liabilities as detailed below (in millions). These reclassifications had no effect on
previously reported net income.

December
31, 2017

December
31, 2017

As
Reported Reclassification As

Adjusted
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,073.4 $ 24.0 $ 1,097.4
Accounts and notes receivable, net 455.9 32.9 488.8
Inventories, net 78.0 — 78.0
Advertising fund restricted assets 83.3 (83.3 ) —
Prepaids and other current assets 59.0 26.4 85.4
Total current assets $ 1,749.6 $ — $1,749.6

Current liabilities:
Accounts and drafts payable $ 412.9 $ 83.3 $ 496.2
Other accrued liabilities 838.2 27.5 865.7
Gift card liability 214.9 — 214.9
Advertising fund liabilities 110.8 (110.8 ) —
Current portion of long term debt and capital leases 78.2 — 78.2
Total current liabilities $ 1,655.0 $ — $1,655.0
Note 3. New Accounting Pronouncements
Revenue Recognition – In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued a new single
comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. We adopted
this new guidance on January 1, 2018. See Note 4, Revenue Recognition, for further information about our transition
to this new revenue recognition model using the modified retrospective transition method.
Lease Accounting – In February 2016, the FASB issued new guidance on leases. The new guidance requires lessees to

[…]

2022 32.0
Thereafter 304.9
Total $ 455.0
Disaggregation of Total Revenues
Total revenues consist of the following (in millions):

Three Months
Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2018 2017 2018 2017
Sales $586.2 $602.1 $1,134.0 $1,152.5
Royalties 543.9 308.7 1,054.3 550.7
Property revenues 190.5 189.3 368.3 364.3
Franchise fees and other revenue 22.8 32.6 40.6 65.8
Total revenues $1,343.4 $1,132.7 $2,597.2 $2,133.3

13

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Financial Statement Impact of Transition to ASC 606
As noted above, we transitioned to ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method on January 1, 2018. The
cumulative effect of this transition to applicable contracts with customers that were not completed as of January 1,
2018 was recorded as an adjustment to Shareholders' equity as of this date. As a result of applying the modified
retrospective method to transition to ASC 606, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheet
as of January 1, 2018 (in millions):

As
Reported Total Adjusted

December
31, 2017 Adjustments January 1,2018

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $1,097.4 $ — $1,097.4
Accounts and notes receivable, net 488.8 — 488.8
Inventories, net 78.0 — 78.0
Prepaids and other current assets 85.4 (23.0 ) 62.4
Total current assets 1,749.6 (23.0 ) 1,726.6
Property and equipment, net 2,133.3 — 2,133.3
Intangible assets, net 11,062.2 — 11,062.2
Goodwill 5,782.3 — 5,782.3
Net investment in property leased to franchisees 71.3 — 71.3
Other assets, net 424.8 106.6 531.4
Total assets $21,223.5 $ 83.6 $21,307.1
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts and drafts payable $496.2 $ — $496.2
Other accrued liabilities 865.7 8.9 874.6
Gift card liability 214.9 (43.0 ) 171.9
Current portion of long term debt and capital leases 78.2 — 78.2
Total current liabilities 1,655.0 (34.1 ) 1,620.9
Term debt, net of current portion 11,800.9 — 11,800.9
Capital leases, net of current portion 243.8 — 243.8
Other liabilities, net 1,455.1 425.7 1,880.8
Deferred income taxes, net 1,508.1 (58.2 ) 1,449.9
Total liabilities 16,662.9 333.4 16,996.3
Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares 2,051.5 — 2,051.5
Retained earnings 650.6 (132.0 ) 518.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (475.7 ) — (475.7 )
Total RBI shareholders’ equity 2,226.4 (132.0 ) 2,094.4
Noncontrolling interests 2,334.2 (117.8 ) 2,216.4
Total shareholders’ equity 4,560.6 (249.8 ) 4,310.8
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $21,223.5 $ 83.6 $21,307.1

14

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

Franchise Fees
The cumulative adjustment for franchise fees consists of the following:

•

A $320.7 million increase in Other liabilities, net for the cumulative reversal and deferral of previously recognized
franchise fees related to franchise agreements in effect at January 1, 2018 that were entered into subsequent to the
acquisitions of BK in 2010, TH in 2014 and PLK in 2017 (net of the cumulative revenue attributable for the period
through January 1, 2018), with a corresponding decrease to Shareholders’ equity.